

Resolution Honoring the Life and Legacy of President Jimmy Carter

Whereas, James Earl "Jimmy" Carter Jr., the 39th President of the United States, has served as a beacon of integrity, compassion, and service to humanity throughout his life;

Whereas, during his presidency from 1977 to 1981, President Carter championed critical policies that advanced peace, human rights, and environmental stewardship, including the Camp David Accords, the establishment of the Department of Energy, and the expansion of national parks and wildlife refuges;

Whereas, President Carter demonstrated unparalleled moral leadership by prioritizing diplomacy and advocating for the peaceful resolution of international conflicts, earning him widespread respect both domestically and globally;

Whereas, after leaving the White House, President Carter dedicated his life to humanitarian efforts through the Carter Center, which has worked tirelessly to combat diseases, promote democracy, and advance human rights across the globe;

Whereas, his groundbreaking work in eradicating Guinea worm disease, monitoring elections in over 100 countries, and fostering global health initiatives exemplifies his unwavering commitment to improving the lives of the most vulnerable;

Whereas, President Carter's legacy of humility, faith, and dedication to public service remains a guiding light for future generations, embodying the highest ideals of American democracy and public service; and

Whereas, President Carter's connection to Georgia as a lifelong resident and advocate for the state reflects a deep love for his community, inspiring all Georgians to strive for justice, equality, and compassion.

Therefore, be it resolved, that the Paulding County Democratic Committee honors the life and legacy of President Jimmy Carter for his extraordinary contributions to our nation and the world;

Be it further resolved, that we celebrate his enduring legacy of service and encourage all citizens to uphold the values of peace, justice, and equality that he championed throughout his life;

Be it finally resolved, the Paulding County Democratic Committee extends its deepest condolences to the Carter family, recognizes their immense loss, and honors their strength and support throughout President Carter's extraordinary life and legacy.

Adopted this 29th day of December, 2024, by the Executive Committee of the Paulding County Democratic Committee.